505632324 08/21/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5679130

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
INNERSENSE, INC.	08/01/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IRIS AUDIO TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED		
Street Address:	21 KNIGHTSBRIDGE		
City:	LONDON		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	SW1X 7LY		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61735932	
Patent Number:	8788557	
Application Number:	14337030	
PCT Number:	US2014041126	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)977-4405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-977-4400

Email: tefiester@nixonpeabody.com
Correspondent Name: JUSTIN D. SWINDELLS

Address Line 1: 70 WEST MADISON STREET, SUITE 3500

Address Line 2: NIXON PEABODY LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085202-000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN D. SWINDELLS
SIGNATURE:	/Justin D. Swindells/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=04. US assignment excl Chinese utility model (dated 1 August 2019)#page1.tif source=04. US assignment excl Chinese utility model (dated 1 August 2019)#page2.tif

PATENT 505632324 REEL: 050116 FRAME: 0666

source=04. US assignment excl Chinese utility model (dated 1 August 2019)#page3.tif source=04. US assignment excl Chinese utility model (dated 1 August 2019)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 050116 FRAME: 0667

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, InnerSense, Inc., a California corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), having a principal place of business located at 2118 Wilshire Blvd., #730, Santa Monica, CA 90403, is the owner by assignment of the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents described in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Iris Audio Technologies Limited, a British private limited company (hereafter "Assignee"), having a registered office located at 21 Knightsbridge, London, United Kingdom, SW1X 7LY, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property and in and to the Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America and its territories and possessions, and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including any and all inventions described in any of the Intellectual Property directly or indirectly claims priority and/or for which any of the Intellectual Property directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, the right to sue for past damages, and in and to any and all patent applications, Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefore, or similar legal protection, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but also for, to and in all other countries foreign thereto to be obtained for the Intellectual Property, and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, reexamination, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States of America or any other country for the full

Page 1 of 4

term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to issue same to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor further covenants that said Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Intellectual Property, said applications, said Letters Patent and said legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and that Assignor, its employees, representatives, and/or assigns will testify as to the same in any interference, re-examination, or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, reissue, continue and enforce the Intellectual Property, said applications and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any other country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Page 2 of 4

ASSIGNMENT

By: Den Exter Name: DON ESTES Title: PRESIDENT
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness
accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Los Angeles } ss.
On 8/1/2018 efore me. JAGDEE? S. AHLUWALIT a Notary Public, personally appeared JOON ESTES who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is an subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)-acted, executed the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct,
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Affix soul here] JAGOSEP & AHLUMALIA & Signature of Notary Public Values For Asy 6, 2007 7

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Publication Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
US	61/735,932	12/11/2012				
US	13/910,399	.06/05/2013	2014/0164455 A1	06/12/2014	8,788,557 B2	07/22/2014
US	14/337,030	07/21/2014	2014/0330879 A1	11/06/2014		
WO	PCT/US2014/041126	06/05/2014	2015/047466 A2	04/02/2015		

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 050116 FRAME: 0671

RECORDED: 08/21/2019